RECEIVED -DOCKETING DIV



2002 FEB - 8 AM 9: 29

5 February 2002

12-363-CT-ZTA

Advice Letter No. ELI-02-01

Ms. Daisy Cockran Docketing Division Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 East Broad Street Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793

RE: Electric Lightwave, Inc. – Tariff Revisions

Dear Ms. Cockran:

Attached please find an original and ten copies of the enclosed tariff.

The purpose of this filing is to update the list of services and the associated rates Electric Lightwave offers its Ohio customers.

Electric Lightwave respectfully requests that this tariff become effective 07 February 2002.

An additional copy of this letter is also enclosed. Please stamp this copy received and return it in the enclosed stamped, self-addressed envelope.

Please direct any questions or notifications of action taken on this tariff filing to Aloa J. Stevens at (801) 924-6360, or 4 Triad Center, Suite 200, Salt Lake City, UT 84180.

Sincerely.

Wice President, State Government Affairs

This is to certify that the images appearing are an accurate and complete reproduction of a case file document delivered in the regular course of pusiness Technician \_ Date Processed

CITIZENS COMMUNICATIONS

## PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

# PUBLIC COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE PROVIDER 563 REGISTRATION FORM ISSUED: December 21, 1995

In the Matter of the Application of Introduction of Textual Tariff Revisions (ZTA)				)	Case No _		ct	· · ·			
Name of Registrant Registrant's Address  Registrant's Address  Registrant's Address					venue, Vancouver, WA 98662						
Contact Person Aloa J. Stevens			(TOTAL Y	1			<del></del>				
Date	<u>u8.</u>	anus	<u>11y 2002</u>	·		TKF Do	cket No. 90	1- <u>5728</u> -C1	-IRP		
	I.	I. Indicate the reason for submoduler conjunction with an automatic time frame; and 2. The number Facsimiles are not acceptable.			case, see r of copie	I.D.2.b. of	the 563 gr	uidelines fo	r the applical	ble automatic	
		rac	omnico s	TO THOU	acceptance.	j.		i			
		0			thdrawal or w Operating					ice, 13 copie	s)
			XI ت O ط	her	D AOS		□ CAP	(	Cellular	🗆 Paging	Š
		D			erger (14-da						
										14-day notice	
										tomatic, 10 c	opies)
		O			de Too" W						
						Switchles	s Rebiller R	lequest for	Relief from	n Jurisdiction	n (30-day
•			approva						_		
			(NOT a	utomat	tic, 10 copie	<b>%</b> )	,	) of 563 p	ursuant to l	LD.3. of the 5	i63 guidelines.
		B			ntract (0-da						
		D			bange of Na						
			11. <b>(Z</b> 0	CO) C	hange in Ov	wnership (0-day notice, 10 copies)					
		X				of new tariffed service(s), textual revision, correction of error,				f error,	
					vice area(s)						
					nclassified	(explain)				tomatic, 10 c	
		0	14. Oth	ier (exp	olain)				(NOT aut	ometic, 10 co	ipies)
	THE FOLLOWING ARE TRF FILINGS ONLY, NOT NEW CASES (6-day notice, 3 co						tice, 3 copies)				
					on or Exten			Offering.			
					e List Rate f						
		<b>a</b>	17. De	signatio	on of Regis	trant's Pr	ocess Agent	t(s)			
•	П.	Ind list	icate wh above) i	ich of indicat	the followi e, at a min	ng exhib imum, th	its have be te types of c	en filed. J cases in W	The numbe hich the ex	ers (correspo chibit is requ	nding to the ired:
			A conv	of reci	istrant's pro	nnced inf	nemationel	tariff (2)			
									hio Denerh	ment of Taxa	tion of its
		_			uct operation						V4 149
		_								rs, or partner	rs (2.4)
		0			on of service						···· (*7)
		X									, 8, 10, 12-16)
			Copy of	r Asrtijf	enced 2) or ]	DING HELL	a) ambersed	a, marec	T 42 TIVITION	ن رست در در از سود در	, 0, 10, 12-10)

		Copy of revised tariff sheets & price lists, marked as Exhibit B. (1, 3-4, 6, 8, 10, 12-16)
		If increase to residential MTS, DA, or traditional operator surcharges, specify which notice
		procedure will be utilized: real time; or annual. (12, 16)
		Copy of real time notice which has been provided to customers. (1, 3, 10-12, 16)
	Ü	Copy of annual notice which will be sent to customers is: included with this filing; or will be filed with the Commission (month)(year), (16)
	D	Description of and rationale for proposed tariff changes, including a complete description of
		the service(s) proposed or affected. Specify for each service affected whether it is business
		residence or both as well as whether it is a switched or dedicated service. Include this information in either the cover letter or label as "Exhibit
		C°. (3, 6, 8, 12-15)
	D	Delineation of any deaveraged message toll service, if applicable. (6, 12-16)
		Statement explaining rationale for proposal. (1, 3-5, 10-11)
	0	List of Ohio counties specifically involved or affected (1-6, 8, 10, 16)
		Certification from Ohio Secretary of State as to party's proper standing (domestic or foreign
COL	orat	tion, authorized use of fictitious name, etc.). (2-4, 7, 10) (In transfer of certificate cases, the
		ce's good standing must be established).
	ш	Justification for waiver of specific element(s) of 563. (6, 8)
	D	Responses to questions contained in Appendix A, Attachment 4 to the 563 guidelines. (7)
	D	For radio common carriers, a statement affirming that registrant has obtained all necessary
		federal authority to conduct operations being proposed, and that copies have been furnished by
		cellular, paging, and mobile companies to this Commission of any Form 401, 463, and/or 489
		which the applicant has filed with the Federal Communications Commission. (2-4)
		Other information requested by the Commission staff.
	Rec with TR	sistrant hereby attests to its compliance with the following requirements in the Service puirements Form, as well as all pertinent entries and orders issued by the Commission in respect to these issues. Further, registrant hereby affirms that it will maintain with its it docket an up-to-date, properly marked, copy of the Service Requirements Form illable for public inspection.
	Mar	ndatory requirements for al CTS providers:
		[x] Sales Tax
		[x] Deposits
		fel m-from
	Ser	vice requirements for CTS providers of certain services (check all applicable):  Discounts for Persons with Communication Disabilities and the Telecommunication Relay
	Ser	vice
	П	Emergency Services Calling Plan
		Alternative Operator Service (AOS) requirements
		Limitation of Liability
***	T 1.	Termination Liability Language
IV.	LIS	
		t names, titles, and addresses of those persons authorized to make and/or verify filings at
	the	i names, titles, and addresses of those persons authorized to make and/or verify filings at Commission on behalf of the registrant.
	the <u>Alo</u>	i names, titles, and addresses of those persons authorized to make and/or verify filings at Commission on behalf of the registrant.  a J. Stevens. Vice President State Government Affairs
	the <u>Alo</u>	i names, titles, and addresses of those persons authorized to make and/or verify filings at Commission on behalf of the registrant.
	the <u>Alo</u>	i names, titles, and addresses of those persons authorized to make and/or verify filings at Commission on behalf of the registrant.  a J. Stevens, Vice President State Government Affairs riad Center, Ste 200, Salt Lake City, UT 84180
	the <u>Alo</u> 4 T	i names, titles, and addresses of those persons authorized to make and/or verify filings at Commission on behalf of the registrant.  a J. Stevens, Vice President State Government Affairs riad Center, Ste 200, Salt Lake City, UT 84180

indicated.

## **VERIFICATION**

I, Aloa J. Stevens verify that I have utilized December 21, 1995 and that all of the information of the info			
submitted in connection with Case No knowledge.	·ct	is true and correct to (	he best of my
		alos Stevens	2-8-02
	(Sig	កន <b>ព្រះe)*</b>	(Date)

\* A verification is required for every filing. It may be signed by counsel or a process agent designated by the Registrant, except that <u>initial</u> certification cases (ACE) must be signed by an officer of the registering entity.

Send your completed Registration Form, including all required attachments as well as the required number of copies to:

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Attention: Docketing Division 180 East Broad Street Columbus, OH 43215-3793

## **CHECK SHEET**

Current sheets in this tariff are as follows:

Sheet	Revision	<u>Sheet</u>	Revision
1	Original	21	Original
2	Second	22	Original
	Revised*		•
3	Original	23	Original
4	Second	24	Original
	Revised*		
5	Second	25	Original
	Revised*		
6	Original	26	Original
7	Original	27	Original
8	Original	28	Original
9	Original	29	Original
10	Original	30	First Revised
11	Original	30.1	Original
12	Original	30.2	Original
13	Original	31	Original
14	Original	32	First Revised*
15	Original	33	First Revised*
16	Original	34	Original
17	Original	35	Original
18	Original	36	Original
19	Original		
20	Original		

# PUCO No. 1 Tariff Second Revised Page 4 Replaces First Revised Page 4

# TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

Section 2.18	Assignment	23	
Section 2.19	License, Agency or Partnership		
Section 2.20	Proprietary Information		
Section 2.21	Promotions	24	
Section 3.0	Long Distance Services	25	
Section 3.1	General Service Description	25	
Section 3.2	Description of Rates and Charges	25	
Section 3.2.1	Application of Charges	25	
Section 3.2.2	Mileage Measurement		
Section 3.2.3	Single Rate Period/Distance Sensitive	26	
Section 3.2.4	Multiple Rate Period/Distance Sensitive	26	
Section 3.2.5	Minimum Charge	26	
Section 3.2.6	Installation Charge	26	
Section 3.2.7	Changes to Service	27	
Section 3.2.8	Termination Charge	27	
Section 3.2.9	Rate Changes	27	
Section 3.2.10	Changes to Terms and Conditions		
Section 3.3	Special Access Surcharges	28	
Section 3.4	Gross Receipts Tax	28	
Section 3.5	Other Taxes and Surcharges		
Section 3.6	Rate Determination	29	
Section 3.6.1	Jurisdiction		
Section 3.7	Service Offerings	29	
Section 3.7.1	Advantage Switched Long Distance Service	29	
Section 3.7.2	Advantage Switched Inbound Toll Free Service	30	(T)
Section 3.7.3	Advantage Dedicated Long Distance Service	30	
Section 3.7.4	Advantage Dedicated Inbound Toll Free Service	30	(T)
Section 3.7.5	ELI Travel Card Service	30	
Section 3.7.6	Directory Assistance Service	30	
Section 3.7.7	ELI Prepaid Services	0.2	
Section 3.8	Optional Features	31	
Section 3.8.1	Verified Account Codes	31	
Section 3.8.2	800/888 Call Blocking by Area Code	31	
Section 3.8.3	800/888 Time of Day/Day of Week Routing	31	
Section 3.8.4	800/888 Real Time ANI	31	
Section 3.8.5	800/888 DNIS Sending	31	
Section 3.8.6	DTO Dedicated	32	
Section 3.8.7	DTO Switched	32	

Issued: February 5, 2002

Effective: February 7, 2002

Aloa J. Stevens
Vice President, State Government Affairs
Electric Lightwave, Inc.
4400 N.E. 77th Avenue
Vancouver, WA 98662

# PUCO No. 1 Tariff Second Revised Page 5 Replaces First Revised Page 5

# TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

Section 3.9	Rates and Charges	33	
Section 3.9.1	Advantage Switched Long Distance Service Rates	33	
Section 3.9.2	Advantage Switched Inbound Toll Free Service Rates	33	(T)
Section 3.9.3	Advantage Dedicated Long Distance Service Rates	33	
Section 3.9.4	Advantage Dedicated Inbound Toll Free Service Rates	33	(T)
Section 3.9.5	Advantage Travel Card Service Rates	33	
Section 3.9.6	Directory Assistance Service Rates	34	
Section 3.9.7	Verified Account Codes	34	
Section 3.9.8	800/888 Call Blocking by Area Code	34	
Section 3.9.9	800/888 Time of Day/Day of Week Routing	34	
Section 3.9.10	800/888 Real Time ANI	34	
Section 3.9.11	800/888 DNIS Sending	35	
Section 3.9.12	DTO Dedicated	35	
Section 3.9.13	DTO Switched	35	
Section 3.9.14	Prepaid Card Service	36	
Section 3.9.15	Charitable Prepaid Card Service	36	
Section 3.9.16	Collectible Prepaid Card Service	36	

#### 3.0 LONG DISTANCE SERVICES

#### 3.7 <u>Service Offerings</u>

#### 3.7.1 Advantage Switched Long Distance Service

Advantage Switched Long Distance Service is a flat rate direct dialed interchange service which utilizes switched access facilities, from equal access locations, on the originating end of each call. Calls are billed in six (6) second increments. All charges are billed monthly in arrears.

#### 3.7.2 Advantage Switched Inbound Toll Free Service

ing (T)

**(T)** 

**(T)** 

Advantage Switched Inbound Toll Free Service provides inbound Toll Free calls to terminating points throughout the United States which utilizes switched access facilities, from equal access locations, on the terminating end of each call. Charges for the Toll Free calls are billed to Electric Lightwave, Inc.'s customers rather than the caller. Calls are billed in six (6) second increments with an initial call duration of six (6) seconds. All charges are billed monthly in arrears.

#### 3.7.3 Advantage Dedicated Long Distance Service

Advantage Dedicated Long Distance Service is a flat rate direct dialed interexchange service which utilizes dedicated access facilities on the originating end of each call. Calls are billed in six (6) second increments with an initial call duration of six (6) seconds. All charges are billed monthly in arrears.

#### 3.7.4 Advantage Dedicated Inbound Toll Free

(T)

Advantage Dedicated Inbound Toll Free Service provides inbound Toll Free calls to terminating points throughout Ohio utilizing dedicated access facilities on the terminating end of each call. Charges for the Toll Free calls are billed to the Company's customers rather than the originating caller. Calls are billed in six (6) second increments with an initial call duration of six (6) seconds. All charges are billed monthly in arrears.

#### 3.7.5 ELI Advantage Travel Card Service

ELI Advantage Travel Card Service is a calling card service that allows customers to call to and from anywhere in the United States. The caller dials an 800 number plus their identification code for access and then enters the digits of the terminating number. Calls are billed in arrears.

## 3.7.6 <u>Directory Assistance Service</u>

Directory Assistance Service provides telephone number information to the requesting customer. Nonpublished telephone number information is not provided with Directory Assistance.

Issued: February 5, 2002 Effective: February 7, 2002

Aloa J. Stevens
Vice President, State Government Affairs
Electric Lightwave, Inc.
4400 N.E. 77<sup>th</sup> Avenue
Vancouver, WA 98662

PUCO No. 1 Tariff First Revised Page 32 Replaces Original Page 32

**(T)** 

(C)

#### 3.0 LONG DISTANCE SERVICES

#### 3.8.5 DTO Dedicated

With DTO Dedicated Service (direct termination overflow), the Customer can choose to have their dedicated inbound Toll Free service overflow automatically to another dedicated facility between the Customer and Company.

#### 3.8.6 DTO Switched

With DTO Switched Service, the Customer can choose to have their dedicated inbound Toll

Free service overflow automatically to a switched line of their choosing.

## 3.0 LONG DISTANCE SERVICES

#### 3.9 Rates and Charges

Applicable per minute rates for each service are specified below, and may be determined by both the term of the service commitment and the level of the monthly minimum billing agreed to by the Customer.

3.9.1	Advantage Switched L Rate Per Minute:	ong Distance Service Rates \$0.06	(R)
3.9.2	Advantage Switched In Rate Per Minute:	abound Toll Free Service Rates \$0.07	(T) (R)
3.9.3	Advantage Dedicated l Rate Per Minute:	Long Distance Service \$0.05	(R)
3.9.4	Advantage Dedicated I	Inbound Toll Free Service Rates \$0.05	(T) (R)

## 3.9.5 Advantage Travel Card Service Rates

<u>i erm</u>	Monthly Minimum
Month	None
Month	\$1,250
Month	\$2,500
	Month Month